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TO: Parks, Recreation and Cultural Services
FROM: Robert L. Hernandez
DATE: November 1, 2019
SUBJECT: Skyview Adult Sports Complex Self-Evaluation
1. On September 4, 2017, Mr. Michael Killebrew, Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator
performed a Title II - Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Self-Evaluation. This
evaluation was in accordance with 1991/2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design. The
facility was re-evaluated on August 9, 2019 with the assistance of Anna Kangas,
Architect/Title II ADA/Section 504 Coordinator.
2. Priorities for accessibility are assigned in accordance with the ADA Checklist for
Existing Facilities. The checklist follows the four priorities listed in the Department of
Justice ADA Title III regulations. These priorities are equally applicable to state and local
government facilities:
Priority 1 - Accessible approach and entrance
Priority 2 - Access to goods and services
Priority 3 - Access to public toilet rooms
Priority 4 - Access to other items such as water fountains and public telephones
3. Corrective actions to findings were/will be submitted for corrective action through the
city maintenance work request system and Transition Plan. Note: Recommended
corrections in some cases where needed will be modified when appropriate. Corrections
are developed in consideration of the “Program Access” provisions of Title II, where
applicable.
4. A copy of this report will be maintained in the Office of Accessibility.
City of Colorado Springs Title II ADA/Section 504 – Manager
30 S. Nevada Ave, Suite 301
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
robert.hernandez@coloradosprings.gov
Atch 1. City of Colorado Springs, ADA Self-Evaluation Report
Sincerely,

Robert Hernandez
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.7876872530, Long: -104.7215172058
Finding: 1
There are no van accessible parking stalls.
1 in every 6, minimum of one, required accessible stalls must be a van accessible stall.
There are a total of 472 parking stalls in the parking lot that could be reasonably associated with this
facility. There should be a minimum of 9 accessible stalls with a minimum of 2 being designed as van
accessible. There are 20 marked accessible spaces, but none of them are marked as van accessible.
2010 ADAS Section 208.2
Parking spaces complying with 502 shall be provided in accordance with Table 208.2 except as required by
208.2.1, 208.2.2, and 208.2.3. Where more than one parking facility is provided on a site, the number of
accessible spaces provided on the site shall be calculated according to the number of spaces required for
each parking facility.
2010 ADAS Section 208.2.4
For every six or fraction of six parking spaces required by 208.2 to comply with 502, at least one shall be a
van parking space complying with 502.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 208.2, 208.2.4

There are no
designated van
accessible parking
stalls.

Recommendation:
The two parking spaces and access aisle at the far right are wide enough to be van accessible. Install
van accessible signs at each of these spaces.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #1 Continued

Aerial image of Sky View Sports Complex

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 2
The required parking signage is missing, as stalls must be individually marked.
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility (ISA). Signs
identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." All signs shall be 60
inches minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.
2010 ADAS Section 502.6
Parking space identification signs shall include the International Symbol of Accessibility complying with
703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall contain the designation "van accessible." Signs shall
be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the
sign.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 502.6

There is not an
accessible parking
sign at each
accessible stall.

Recommendation:
Install additional accessible parking signs as needed.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of accessible parking without adequate signage

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 3
The parking sign is obstructed and not visible.
2010 ADAS Section 208.3
Parking facilities shall comply with 208.3

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 208.3

The accessible
parking sign mounted
on the fence is
obstructed by
vegetation.

Recommendation:
Keep the trees and vines trimmed back from the sign.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of obstructed accessible parking signage

City of Colorado Springs
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 4
It is recommended to use the standard and uniformly accepted International Symbol of Accessibility
(ISA) symbol for all signage and markings requiring an ISA.
The International Symbol of Accessibility shall be the standard used to identify facilities that are
accessible to and usable by physically disabled persons.
2010 ADAS Section 703.7.2.1
The International Symbol of Accessibility shall comply with Figure 703.7.2.1.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 703.7.2.1

The accessible
parking signage is not
the standard blue.

Recommendation:
Update the sign on the fence to the standard blue ISA sign.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of noncompliant accessible parking signage

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Parking
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 5
The surface of the pedestrian access route has openings greater than 1/2 inch.
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5
in) in diameter.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.3
Horizontal openings in gratings and joints shall not permit passage of a sphere more than 13 mm (0.5 in) in
diameter. Elongated openings in gratings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the
dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.3

In several access
aisles there are gaps
in the asphalt up to 2"
wide and 2" deep.

Recommendation:
Fill the gaps, or remove and replace a section of asphalt.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of gaps in the access aisle

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #5 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of gaps in the access aisle

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Additional image of gaps in the access aisle
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 6
The surface of the curb ramp is not firm, stable and/or slip resistant..
Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant.
2010 ADAS Section 302.1
Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply with 302.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.1

There is debris at the
bottom landing of the
parallel curb ramp at
the accessible
parking.

Recommendation:
Keep the curb ramp clear of debris.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of debris built up in the curb ramp

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 7
The landing at the top of the curb ramp has running slope and/or cross slope exceeding 2%.
2010 ADAS Section 406.4
Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear length shall be 36 inches (915 mm)
minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the curb ramp, excluding flared sides, leading
to the landing.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 406.4

The landing of the
curb ramp has 4.5%
slope.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace landing to provide 2% max in all directions.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of curb ramp with excessive slope

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #7 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of curb ramp with excessive slope
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 8
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

There is 1/2" vertical
displacement in the
spectator area.

Recommendation:
Grind to less than 1/2".

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of vertical displacement in the sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Finding #8 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of vertical displacement in the sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 9
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

There is 1" vertical
displacement and 1/2"
gap in the sidewalk.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the concrete panel.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of sidewalk with vertical displacement and gaps

City of Colorado Springs
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Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 10
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

There is up to 2"
vertical displacement
in the sidewalk.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace panels as needed.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of sidewalk with vertical displacement

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #10 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of vertical displacement in the sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

Additional image of vertical displacement in the sidewalk
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SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 11
The change in level where the gutter meets the curb ramp is greater than 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3

There is 1/2" vertical
displacement in the
sidewalk.

Recommendation:
Grind to less than 1/2".

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of sidewalk with vertical displacement

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
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Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 12
The accessible route on the site contains running slopes greater than 5% and has not been
constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, wheel guides, etc.).
When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit
vertical in 48 units. Horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

This sidewalk to the
playground has
running slopes up to
6.4%.

Recommendation:
Either remove and replace pavement to provide maximum 5% running slope, or install signage
indicating the location of the accessible route.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of sidewalk with excessive running slope

City of Colorado Springs
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Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 13
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

There is 1" to 1-1/2"
vertical displacement
in the sidewalk
around this tree.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace panel around tree.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of sidewalk with vertical displacement

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 14
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch.
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

There is 1-1/4"
vertical displacement
in the sidewalk at this
tree.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace the concrete panel.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of sidewalk with vertical displacement

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #14 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of vertical displacement in the sidewalk

City of Colorado Springs
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Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 15
The walkway contains abrupt vertical edges and/or variations over a 1/4 inch. This area is
approximately 1" deep by 5" by 8"
1/4 inch is the maximum vertical rise. Changes in level between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch must be
beveled at 1:2 or less.
Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch must be by way of a ramp.
2010 ADAS Section 303.3
Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2 inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be
beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
2010 ADAS Section 303.2
Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be vertical.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 303.3, 303.2

The sidewalk is
spalling.

Recommendation:
Remove and replace a section of concrete.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of sidewalk with spalling

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #15 Additional Finding Photos

Additional image of sidewalk with spalling
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Exterior - Accessible Routes
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 16
This storm drain is at the southwest corner of the east parking lot.
The surface of the pedestrian access route has vertical discontinuities greater than 1/2 inch or
between 1/4 inch and 1/2 inch that are not beveled.
2011 PROWAG Section R302.7.2
Vertical surface discontinuities shall be 13 mm (0.5 in) maximum. Vertical surface discontinuities between
6.4 mm (0.25 in) and 13 mm (0.5 in) shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 50 percent. The bevel
shall be applied across the entire vertical surface discontinuity.Advisory R302.7.2 Vertical Surface
Discontinuities. The allowance for vertical surface discontinuities is for occasional expansion joints and
objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and gratings that cannot be located in another portion of the
sidewalk outside the pedestrian access route. However, objects such as utility covers, vault frames, and
gratings should not be located on curb ramp runs, blended transitions, turning spaces, or gutter areas within
the pedestrian access route. This may not always be possible in alterations, but should be avoided wherever
possible. Vertical surface discontinuities between unit pavers should be minimized.

Citation:

As Built:

2011 PROWAG Section: R302.7.2

There is up to 4"
vertical displacement
in the sidewalk
around the storm
drain.

Recommendation:
Replace the sidewalk around the storm drain.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #16 Continued

Image of sidewalk with vertical displacement around storm
inlet

City of Colorado Springs
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Women's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 17
The door is equipped with a door closer and returns to a closed position in 2 seconds.
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.8.1
Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that from an open position of 90 degrees, the time
required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.8.1

The door closes from
90 degrees to 12
degrees in less than 5
seconds.

Recommendation:
Adjust the door closer.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of restroom door

City of Colorado Springs
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Women's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 18
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The paper towel
dispenser is mounted
at 51" to the operable
part.

Recommendation:
Lower the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of paper towel dispenser mounted too high

City of Colorado Springs
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Women's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 19
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

D
E

T
C

Citation:

As Built:

E
R

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The toilet is 19" from
centerline to the wall.

R
O

Recommendation:

Move the toilet closer to the wall. An offset flange may be an option.

Barrier Priority:

C

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet too far from the wall

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

29 of 57

SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

Women's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 20
The flush handle is located on the wrong side of the toilet.
Controls shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping, pinching or twisting.
Controls for the flush valves shall be mounted on the wide side of toilet areas, no more than 48
inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 604.6
Flush controls shall be hand operated or automatic. Hand operated flush controls shall comply with 309.
Flush controls shall be located on the open side of the water closet except in ambulatory accessible
compartments complying with 604.8.2.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.6

The flush handle is on
the wrong side of the
toilet.

Recommendation:
Replace the tank so the flush handle is on the open side of the toilet.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet with flush control on the wrong side

City of Colorado Springs
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Women's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 21
The toilet seat is not located within the range allowed off the floor.
The height of accessible water closets shall be a minimum of 17 inches and a maximum of 19 inches
measured to the top of a maximum 2-inch high toilet seat.

D
E

2010 ADAS Section 604.4
The seat height of a water closet above the finish floor shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches
(485 mm) maximum measured to the top of the seat. Seats shall not be sprung to return to a lifted position.

T
C

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.4

The toilet seat is 16"
high.

Recommendation:
Replace with a compliant height toilet.

R
O
C

Barrier Priority:

E
R

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet seat that is too low
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Finding #21 Additional Finding Photos

D
E

Additional image of toilet seat that is too short

T
C

E
R

R
O

C
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Women's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 22
The coat hook is missing.
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms
without toilet compartments, at least one of each type shall be within reach range. Where coat hooks
or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one of each type complying with reach
ranges shall be provided in accessible and ambulatory stalls. Where coat hooks or shelves are
provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type in reach range, shall serve fixtures required to
comply with Bathing Facilities.
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2010 ADAS Section 213.3.7
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms without toilet compartments, at least one of each
type shall comply with 603.4. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one
of each type complying with 604.8.3 shall be provided in toilet compartments required to comply with
213.3.1. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type complying
with 603.4 shall serve fixtures required to comply with 213.3.6.

P
M

Citation:

As Built:

O
C

2010 ADAS Section: 213.3.7

There is not a coat
hook in the restroom.

Recommendation:

Coat hooks are not required, but if one is installed it should be located at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of restroom
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Men's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 23
The door exceeds the maximum pressure to open the door.
Interior doors shall have a maximum opening force of 5 pounds.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that
hold the door or gate in a closed position. Door closers and gate closers shall be adjusted so that
from an open position of 90 degrees, the time required to move the door to a position of 12 degrees
from the latch is 5 seconds minimum.
Door and gate spring hinges shall be adjusted so that from the open position of 70 degrees, the door
or gate shall move to the closed position in 1.5 seconds minimum.
2010 ADAS Section 404.2.9
Fire doors shall have a minimum opening force allowable by the appropriate administrative authority. The
force for pushing or pulling open a door or gate other than fire doors shall be as follows: 1. Interior hinged
doors and gates: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum. 2. Sliding or folding doors: 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.
These forces do not apply to the force required to retract latch bolts or disengage other devices that hold the
door or gate in a closed position.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 404.2.9

The restroom door
requires 15 lbs of
force to open because
it sticks.

Recommendation:
Determine what is causing the door to stick and remediate. May be able to shave an edge of the door.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding #23 Continued

Image of restroom door
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Men's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 24
The soap dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
The soap dispenser has been replaced since the last visit, but the operable part is still too high, at
49".
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The soap dispenser is
mounted at 50".

Recommendation:
Lower the soap dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of soap dispenser mounted too high
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Men's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 25
The paper towel dispenser's operation mechanism is too high off the floor.
Dispensers must have all operable parts a maximum of 48 inches above the floor.
2010 ADAS Section 308.2.1
Where a forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low forward reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 308.2.1

The paper towel
dispenser is mounted
at 53" to the operable
part.

Recommendation:
Lower the dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of paper towel dispenser mounted too high
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Men's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 26
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range in front of the toilet.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper is 4"
from the front of the
toilet.

Recommendation:
Move the toilet paper.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet paper mounted too close to toilet
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Men's Restroom - upper level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 27
The coat hook is missing.
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms
without toilet compartments, at least one of each type shall be within reach range. Where coat hooks
or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one of each type complying with reach
ranges shall be provided in accessible and ambulatory stalls. Where coat hooks or shelves are
provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type in reach range, shall serve fixtures required to
comply with Bathing Facilities.

T
N

A
I
L

2010 ADAS Section 213.3.7
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms without toilet compartments, at least one of each
type shall comply with 603.4. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one
of each type complying with 604.8.3 shall be provided in toilet compartments required to comply with
213.3.1. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type complying
with 603.4 shall serve fixtures required to comply with 213.3.6.

P
M

Citation:

As Built:

O
C

2010 ADAS Section: 213.3.7

There is not a coat
hook in the restroom.

Recommendation:

Coat hooks are not required, but if one is installed it should be located at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of restroom
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Women's Restroom - lower level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 28
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The toilet is 18-3/4"
from the wall.

Recommendation:
Either move wall 3/4" to toilet or move toilet 3/4" to the wall.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet too far from the wall
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Women's Restroom - lower level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 29
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper is 13"
in front of the toilet
and only 1/2" below
the grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move the toilet paper to 7" to 9" in front of the toilet, and at least 1-1/2" below or 12" above the grab
bar. This may require adjusting the location of the feminine hygiene disposal as well.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)
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Finding #29 Continued

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too far from toilet
and too close to grab bar
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Women's Restroom - lower level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 30
The coat hook is missing.
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms
without toilet compartments, at least one of each type shall be within reach range. Where coat hooks
or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one of each type complying with reach
ranges shall be provided in accessible and ambulatory stalls. Where coat hooks or shelves are
provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type in reach range, shall serve fixtures required to
comply with Bathing Facilities.
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2010 ADAS Section 213.3.7
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms without toilet compartments, at least one of each
type shall comply with 603.4. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one
of each type complying with 604.8.3 shall be provided in toilet compartments required to comply with
213.3.1. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type complying
with 603.4 shall serve fixtures required to comply with 213.3.6.

P
M

Citation:

As Built:

O
C

2010 ADAS Section: 213.3.7

There is not a coat
hook in the restroom.

Recommendation:

Coat hooks are not required, but if one is installed it should be located at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of restroom
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Men's Restroom - lower level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 31
The toilet is not located within the range allowed from the side wall or partition.
The centerline of the toilet must be 16 to 18 inches from the side wall.
2010 ADAS Section 604.2
The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one side. The centerline of the
water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm)
maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2.
Water closets shall be arranged for a left-hand or right-hand approach.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.2

The toilet is 19-1/2"
from centerline of
toilet to the wall.

Recommendation:
Move the toilet 1 1/2" closer to the wall or move the wall closer to the toilet - which ever is less.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet too far from the wall
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Men's Restroom - lower level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 32
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper is
1-1/4" below the grab
bar.

Recommendation:
Move the toilet paper dispenser 1-1/2" below or 12" above the grab bar.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to grab
bar
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Men's Restroom - lower level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 33
The accessible route contains running slopes greater than 5 percent and cross slopes greater than 2
percent across the width of the walk and has not been constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, wheel
guides, etc.).
When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit
vertical in 48 units. Horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

There is 3.2% slope at
the floor drain in the
restroom.

Recommendation:
Determine if feasible to fix.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of excessive slope around the floor drain
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Men's Restroom - lower level
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 34
The coat hook is missing.
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms
without toilet compartments, at least one of each type shall be within reach range. Where coat hooks
or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one of each type complying with reach
ranges shall be provided in accessible and ambulatory stalls. Where coat hooks or shelves are
provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type in reach range, shall serve fixtures required to
comply with Bathing Facilities.
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2010 ADAS Section 213.3.7
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms without toilet compartments, at least one of each
type shall comply with 603.4. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one
of each type complying with 604.8.3 shall be provided in toilet compartments required to comply with
213.3.1. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type complying
with 603.4 shall serve fixtures required to comply with 213.3.6.

P
M

Citation:

As Built:

O
C

2010 ADAS Section: 213.3.7

There is not a coat
hook in the restroom.

Recommendation:

Coat hooks are not required, but if one is installed it should be located at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of restroom
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Bush League Bar & Grill
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 35
The transaction counter is too high.
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches long minimum and 36 inches high maximum above
the finish floor shall be provided. Knee and toe space must be provided for a forward approach. A 30
inch by 48 inch clear floor space on an accessible route must be provided for either a forward or
parallel approach.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.2
A portion of the counter surface that is 30 inches (760 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum shall be provided. Knee and toe space complying with 306 shall be provided under the counter. A
clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be positioned for a forward approach to the counter.
2010 ADAS Section 904.4.1
A portion of the counter surface that is 36 inches (915 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) high
maximum above the finish floor shall be provided. A clear floor or ground space complying with 305 shall be
positioned for a parallel approach adjacent to the 36 inch (915 mm) minimum length of counter.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 904.4.2, 904.4.1

The service counter
and tables are 43"
high.

Recommendation:
Add an accessible table and stools. Lower a minimum 36" section of the counter to 36" high.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Image of service counter and tables that are too tall
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Men's Restroom - by fields 5 & 6
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 36
The toilet paper is not installed within the compliant range.
Toilet paper dispensers shall be 7 inches minimum and 9 inches maximum in front of the water
closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches
minimum and 48 inches maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars.
Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.
There shall be a clearance of 1 1/2 inches minimum below the grab bar.
2010 ADAS Section 604.7
Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm) minimum and 9 inches (230
mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of the dispenser. The outlet of the
dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor
and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that
does not allow continuous paper flow.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 604.7

The toilet paper
dispenser is 1-1/4"
below the grab bar.

Recommendation:
Move the toilet paper dispenser.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of toilet paper dispenser mounted too close to the
grab bar
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Men's Restroom - by fields 5 & 6
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 37
The accessible route contains running slopes greater than 5 percent and cross slopes greater than 2
percent across the width of the walk and has not been constructed as a ramp (i.e. handrails, wheel
guides, etc.).
When the slope in the direction of travel of any walk exceeds 1 unit vertical in 20 units horizontal
(5-percent slope), it must be constructed as ramp. Surface cross slopes must not exceed one unit
vertical in 48 units. Horizontal (2-percent slope).
2010 ADAS Section 403.3
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces
shall not be steeper than 1:48.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 403.3

The floor slopes up to
6.5% at the floor
drain.

Recommendation:
Determine if feasible to fix.

Barrier Priority:
3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of floor drain with excessive slopes
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Men's Restroom - by fields 5 & 6
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 38
The coat hook is missing.
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms
without toilet compartments, at least one of each type shall be within reach range. Where coat hooks
or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one of each type complying with reach
ranges shall be provided in accessible and ambulatory stalls. Where coat hooks or shelves are
provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type in reach range, shall serve fixtures required to
comply with Bathing Facilities.
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2010 ADAS Section 213.3.7
Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet rooms without toilet compartments, at least one of each
type shall comply with 603.4. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in toilet compartments, at least one
of each type complying with 604.8.3 shall be provided in toilet compartments required to comply with
213.3.1. Where coat hooks or shelves are provided in bathing facilities, at least one of each type complying
with 603.4 shall serve fixtures required to comply with 213.3.6.

P
M

Citation:

As Built:

O
C

2010 ADAS Section: 213.3.7

There is not a coat
hook in the restroom.

Recommendation:

Coat hooks are not required, but if one is installed it should be located at 48" maximum.

Barrier Priority:

3 (Moderate): Should be completed as soon as possible, but there may be other items that will
provide greater access to persons with disabilities. (Includes findings that have a high financial
impact on the entity in relationship to the degree of access provided)

Image of restroom

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175

https://coloradosprings.gov/
Powered by

51 of 57

SkyView Adult Sports Complex - 2894 Resnik Drive Colorado Springs, CO 80916

General
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 39
The building entrance is not located on an accessible route.
When a building, or portion of a building, is required to be accessible, an accessible route of travel
shall be provided to all portions of the building, to accessible building entrances and between the
building and the public way.
All walks, halls, corridors, aisles, skywalks, tunnels, and other spaces that are part of an accessible
route must comply. An accessible route of travel must not pass through kitchens, storage rooms,
restrooms, closets or other spaces used for similar purposes. At least one accessible route within
the boundary of the site must be provided from public transportation stops, accessible parking and
accessible passenger loading zones and public streets or sidewalks to the accessible building
entrance they serve.
The accessible route shall, to the maximum extent feasible, coincide with the route for the general
public. At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, facilities, elements and
spaces that are on the same site. At least one accessible route shall connect accessible building or
facility entrances with all accessible spaces and elements.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.1
At least one accessible route shall be provided within the site from accessible parking spaces and accessible
passenger loading zones; public streets and sidewalks; and public transportation stops to the accessible
building or facility entrance they serve.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.1

The route to the ATM
entrance is
obstructed by picnic
tables.

Recommendation:
Keep the picnic tables at least 48" away from the door.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
(719) 385 - 5175
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Finding #39 Continued

Image of access to the ATM blocked by tables
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Sports areas
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 40
There is no accessible route to the east dugout at Field 5.
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible
elements, and accessible spaces that are on the same site.
2010 ADAS Section 206.2.2
At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements,
and accessible spaces that are on the same site.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 206.2.2

There is a 5" step at
the entrance to field
5's east dugout.

Recommendation:
Consider methods to make the dugout accessible, such as pouring a sloped concrete entrance.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

Image of step into the dugout
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Sports areas
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 41
State and local governments have an obligation to make their programs and services accessible to
persons with disabilities. This may or may not require the alteration, addition or construction of
existing facilities which predate The Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990.
Under the Code of Federal Regulations Section 35.151(b)(2) State and Local Government Title II
entities may provide programmatic access where alterations to existing facilities would result in
undue financial and administrative burdens.
For Example, A public entity has six courtrooms in two existing buildings and determines that only
three of those courtrooms and the public use and common use areas serving those courtrooms in
one building are needed to be made accessible in order to satisfy its program access obligations.
The entity must comply with 2010 Standards unless compliance would result in undue financial and
administrative burdens and must take other actions that would not result in an undue financial
burden to ensure access to persons with disabilities. This may include the scheduling of the various
types of cases, hearings etc. in accessible courtrooms and relocating them where necessary to
accommodate persons with disabilities. Having a defined program and effective communication
process in place to ensure the public and employees can request accommodations is necessary to
ensure equal access to the county’s court system.
Program access is not part of this evaluation and this information is being provided as an advisory
only.
2010 ADAS Section Advisory
None

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: Advisory

The markings at the
accessible softball
field are faded too
much to be
recognizeable.

Recommendation:
Restripe the playing field.

Barrier Priority:
2 (Important): Should be completed as soon as possible. (Includes findings that would remove
barriers to the greatest number of people to your goods and services)

City of Colorado Springs
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Finding #41 Continued

Image of faded markings on the accessible field
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Sports areas
Lat: 38.7883061000, Long: -104.7235986000
Finding: 42
The walking surface has gaps over 1/2" wide.
2010 ADAS Section 302.3
Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than 1/2 inch (13 mm)
diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 810.5.3 and 810.10. Elongated openings shall be
placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular to the dominant direction of travel.

Citation:

As Built:

2010 ADAS Section: 302.3

There is a 6" PVC
pipe about 5'-0" deep
in the softball field.

Recommendation:
Fill the pipe.

Barrier Priority:
1 (High): Should be completed immediately. (Includes findings that have little or no cost, were in
violation of the codes at the time of construction, or pose an imminent safety threat)

Image of horizontal opening in the accessible field
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